

UIC School of Law

UIC Law Open Access Repository

Court Documents and Proposed Legislation

2004

Brief for the Respondent, Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Banks, 543 U.S. 426 (Supreme Court of the United States 2004) (No. 03-892)

Glenn P. Schwartz
John Marshall Law School

Follow this and additional works at: <https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs>



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief for the Respondent, Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Banks, 543 U.S. 426 (Supreme Court of the United States 2004) (No. 03-892)

<https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs/6>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument	9
I. No provision of the Internal Revenue Code requires Mr. Banks to recognize income properly allocable to his attorney.	9
II. The portion of the settlement earned by, retained by, and taxed to Mr. Banks’s attorney—the contingent fee—cannot be income to Mr. Banks because Mr. Banks lacked the requisite dominion, control, and beneficial ownership over that portion of the recovery.....	11
III. The attorney’s fees portion of the settlement was in lieu of amounts that could have been awarded under fee-shifting statutes and is therefore income only to Mr. Banks’s attorney.	18
IV. The Commissioner’s position leads to absurd and grievously unjust results, and has caused a contingent fee plaintiff to owe more in tax than her entire net recovery.	20
V. The assignment of income doctrine is a court-created anti-abuse rule that does not apply to an attorney contingent fee contract.	23
A. A contingent fee contract is fundamentally distinguishable from the classic intra-family assignments of income present in such cases as <i>Earl</i> and <i>Horst</i>	23

B.	The assignment of income doctrine is a judicial anti-abuse rule and should not be applied here because Mr. Banks’s motivation for signing the contingent fee contract was not to avoid taxes.....	28
C.	The assignment of income doctrine does not apply to claims in litigation that are speculative at the time of transfer.....	30
D.	Mr. Banks and his attorney never entered into a debtor-creditor relationship; therefore, <i>Old Colony Trust</i> is not relevant to this case.....	34
E.	A determination that the contingent fee was income to Mr. Banks as well as his attorney violates this court’s longstanding admonitions that double taxation is to be avoided absent a clear expression of congressional intent to the contrary.....	35
F.	The relationship between a contingent fee plaintiff and his attorney is fundamentally different from the relationship between an hourly or fixed fee client and his attorney, and the tax consequences to the client need not be the same.....	38
	Conclusion.....	40
	Appendix.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bagley v. Commissioner</i> , 105 T.C. 396, 406 (1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 121 F.3d 393 (8th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Blair v. Commissioner</i> , 300 U.S. 5 (1937)	7, 25, 26, 29
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	19
<i>Cold Metal Process Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 247 F.2d 864 (6th Cir. 1957)	30, 33
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	16
<i>Commissioner v. First Security Bank of Utah</i> , 405 U.S. 394 (1972)	17
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	12, 17
<i>Commissioner v. Indianapolis Power & Light Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 203 (1990)	12
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 331 U.S. 591 (1948)	11
<i>Corliss v. Bowers</i> , 281 U.S. 376 (1930)	12, 17
<i>Cotnam v. Commissioner</i> , 263 F.2d 119 (5th Cir. 1959)	8, 14, 24, 27, 32-34, 39
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	19
<i>Estate of Clarks v. Commissioner</i> , 202 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i> , 28 P.3d 860 (Cal. 2001)	20
<i>Foster v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001)....	3
<i>Hanover Bank v. Commissioner</i> , 369 U.S. 672 (1962)	30
<i>Harco Holdings, Inc. v. United States</i> , 977 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Hellmich v. Hellman</i> , 276 U.S. 233 (1928)	36
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Isrin v. Super. Ct.</i> , 403 P.2d 728 (Cal. 1965)	14, 34
<i>Jones v. Commissioner</i> , 306 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1962)	30, 33
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	16
<i>Kenseth v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 399 (2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 259 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001)	21, 38-41

<i>Lehman v. Commissioner</i> , 25 T.C. 629 (1955).....	28
<i>Lucas v. Earl</i> , 281 U.S. 111 (1930)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neptune Mut. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 862 F.2d 1546 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	19
<i>Old Colony Trust v. Commissioner</i> , 279 U.S. 716 (1929)	34-35
<i>Porter v. United States Agency for Int'l Dev.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2003)	19
<i>Spina v. Forest Preserve District of Cook County</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 764 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	21
<i>Srivastava v. Commissioner</i> , 220 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Tennessee v. Whitworth</i> , 117 U.S. 129 (1886)	37
<i>United California Bank v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 180 (1978)	36
<i>United States v. Basye</i> , 410 U.S. 441 (1973)	24, 29
<i>United States v. Gilmore</i> , 372 U.S. 39, 48 (1963).....	18
<i>United States v. Hemme</i> , 476 U.S. 558 (1986)	36
<i>United States v. Supplee-Biddle Hardware Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 189 (1924)	36
<i>Venegas v. Mitchell</i> , 495 U.S. 82 (1990)	19
<i>Woodward v. Commissioner</i> , 397 U.S. 572 (1970)	18

Statutes & Regulations:

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.)

§§ 55-59	22
§ 61(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 61(a)(13).....	15
§ 63(a).....	9
§ 104(a)(2).....	18
§ 704(a).....	15
§ 704(b).....	15
§ 761(a).....	15
§ 1011	37

§ 1012	37
§ 1016	37
§ 6110(k)(3)	30
§ 7701(a)(2).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981	2, 4, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 4, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1988	5, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k).....	5, 18
Treas. Reg. § 1.104-1(c).....	18
Cal. Gov't Code § 12965.....	20

Miscellaneous:

Michael P. Coyne, Richard Mason, & John R. Mills, <i>Contingent Legal Fees on Settlements and Awards and the Calculation of Gross Income by Individuals for United States Federal Income Tax Purposes</i> , 2 J. OF LEGAL TAX RESEARCH 1 (2004).....	39
Adam Liptak, "Tax Bill Exceeds Award to Officer in Sex Bias Suit," NEW YORK TIMES, August 11, 2002, at section 1, column 5, p. 18.....	21
William S. McKee, <i>et al.</i> , FEDERAL TAXATION OF PARTNERSHIPS & PARTNERS, vol. 1, ¶ 3.02 (3d ed., Warren, Gorham & Lamont of RIA, 1997 & Supp. 2004).....	15
Daniel Q. Posin, FEDERAL INCOME TAXATION OF INDIVIDUALS (5th ed., West 2000)	26, 28, 37
Priv. Ltr. Rul. 200427009 (July 2, 2004) (available at 2004 PRL LEXIS 342).....	29-33
